
1

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Licensing Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
12 March 2019 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, 
Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 22 January 2019 
as published.

3. Declarations of Interest 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in 
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Public Document Pack



2

Matters for Determination

5. Changes to Operator Licences LIC19-006 (Pages 3 - 48)
Reporting Person – Matt Cobb / Jon Herbert

6. Guidance in respect of Dress Code for Taxi Drivers LIC19-005 (Pages 49 - 54)
Reporting Person – Matt Cobb / Jon Herbert

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 4 March 2019

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



LIC19-006

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 12 MARCH 2019

CHANGES TO OPERATOR LICENCES

Executive Summary

This report presents proposed changes to the Private Hire Operators licensing regime

The proposed changes  include 

i) A procedural change in licensing multiple Private Hire Operator names;the requirement 
for Private Hire Operators to undertake and pass a Knowledge Test for Operators; and

ii) the introduction of the regulation of materials used for Operators Door Signage.

Should the Licensing Committee be so minded, it is proposed that the proposed changes are subject 
to consultation with the trade and the results of the consultation reported back to the next Licensing 
Committee. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That       

the Licensing Authority undertake consultation with the Private 
Hire Trade in respect of introducing

(i) a procedural change in licensing multiple Private Hire Operators, 
including a fixed fee of £10.50 for each additional name;

(ii) the requirement to undertake and pass a Knowledge Test for 
Operators; and

(iii) a requirement for Operators door signage to be sticker/vinyl as 
opposed to magnetic.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Matt Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matt.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Contact Person: Matt Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Email: matt.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Date Published: 4 March 2019

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.



Changes to Operator Licences

Page 4



Changes to Operator Licences

1.0 Introduction

1.1 In the words of the Institute of Licensing, “A private hire operator (“an operator”) does not have 
direct responsibility for the safety of passengers, other road users or direct contact with 
passengers who are in the private hire vehicle (except where they are also licensed as a private 
hire driver). However, in performing their duties they obtain and hold considerable amounts of 
personal and private information about their passengers which must be treated in confidence 
and not revealed to others, or used by the operator or their staff for criminal or unacceptable 
pu
[...]
 changes need to be made to ensure that the 
Operators continue to be safe, secure, open and trustworthy, understanding of their 
requirements, safely provide for their drivers, and above all – knowledgable of the law. 

1.7 It is therefore proposed to make three amendments to the practice and reuqirements of 
Operators Licences. 

i) a procedural change in licensing multiple Private Hire Operators. Any “trading as” 
name will be issued as a separate but linked licence. It is proposed to include a fixed 
fee of £10.50 for each additional name to cover administrative costs;.  

ii) The introduction of a Laws and Standards Knowledge Test to ensure that Operators 
are able to show an understanding of the laws they are required to comply with, and 
we as the Licensing Authority are able to evidence that understanding. 

iii) An amendment to the materials required in door signage, to prevent accidental and 
intentional breaches of the Licensing Conditions, thus ensuring Operators and Drivers 
are compliant with their licence at all times. 

Page 5



Changes to Operator Licences

2.0 Operators ‘Trading As’ Names

2.1 When an Operator applies for a licence or for a renewal of a licence, he or she is requested to 
provide the details of the company they are trading as. This is to provide an easily identifiable 
company name to ensure accountability and thus – any actions taken by operators easily 
traceable. 

2.2 If we apply the “average man on the Clapham Omnibus” test, it is more likely that he will 
remember the name of the cab company they booked with as opposed to the Licence number 
or owner’s name.  At no point during the booking processes is there any requirement or reason 
for the customer to be given the Licence Holders name or their licence number. 

2.3 A fictional example is below – which of these are you most likely to remember the day after 
you booked a cab with the following company? 

Trading as: Airborne Cars

Licence number: 19/00326/TXPHO

Licence Holder: David Allaway

2.4 Within Woking – we all know the names of the established  Private Hire Operators – but the 
vast majority of us could not name  the person who is the licence holder for that company or 
their Licence number. 

2.5 Historically within the Borough Private Hire Operators have listed numerous trading as names 
however recently this has caused issues with some companies listing multiple names, and in 
some cases listing the names they are “trading as” as more than ten different companies. 

2.6 It is important to note  that the term ‘trading as’ on an Operator’s Licence is not to be confused 
with ‘trading as’ as, say, Companies House may view it. It does not relate to limited companies 
but relates to the name they  run the Private Hire vehicles under. 

2.7 It is considered that having multiple listed “trading as” names is detrimental to the smooth and 
safe running of the Private Hire Operators in Woking. 

2.8 This is primarily because it causes confusion for the public and makes it difficult for the 
Licensing Authority to regulated. 

2.9 Having multiple ‘trading as’ names makes it very difficult for the Licensing Authority to carry 
out the relevant enforcement. Each time an issue arises, we have to start by working out 
exactly which company we are dealing with. 

Example: The Licensing Authority received notification of a complaint that had been sent 
to Guildford Licensing Authority, from a member of public that had had a substandard 
service. The complaint related to an operator called with Guildford in its title which lead 
the members of public (two blind men, with dogs, who had been sent a driver with a 
phobia of dogs) had naturally sent the complaint to Guildford Licensing Authority. 
Guildford had identified that they were not a Guildford Licenced operator and referred it 
over to Woking Licensing to see if we could assist. After much researching we discovered 
that the operator was a “trading as” name ofanother Licensed company ,
[...]
 Despite this – we have had cases where Operators are 
still failing to comply with this condition. Not just the small and new ‘one man band’ Operators, 
but there have been some situations recently where some of Wokings well established running 
Operators have been failing to comply with this condition. 

3.8 The Licensing Authority feels that a ‘Knowledge Test’ for holders of Operators Licences would 
be of huge benefit as it would ensure that applicants and licence holders are fully familiary with 
the laws that surround their occupation. 

3.9 The Licensing Authrotiy therefore proposes the following

i) The Knowledge Test would be a multiple choice test on the laws and standards 
required of an Operator, similar in style to the ‘Laws and Standards’ Knowledge 
Test that is required by all drivers, but with a heavy lean towards the 
requirements of the Operators Licence. 

ii) There would be around 40 questions, all multiple-choice and all based upon 
Conditions seen in Appendix 1 and the guidance as seen in Appendix 2. 

iii) The requirement for a pass rate would be 100%, the same as is required for the 
Laws and Standards for drivers. This is due to the high level of importance in 
knowing the laws and ensuring that no offences are commited accidentally. 

iv) The cost of the Operators Knowledge Test would be £15.00. This is the same as 
the cost of the Knowledge Test required for Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 
applicants. The price is worked out on the basis of the staffing time of 
monitoring the test, the staffing time for marking the test and the cost of 
materials. 

v) All new Operators Applicants would be required to pass this test prior to be 
being issued a licence. 

vi) In general, all existing Operators will be required to pass this Knowledge Test 
prior to the next renewal of their Operator Licences. Those Operators to whom 
the renewal dates are very soon (e.g. next month) may be permitted to have 
extra time to complete the test (e.g before th
[...]
ing out some nighttime enforcement on the subject of 
illegal plying for hire (i.e. Private Hire Vehicles calling out to members of the public and 
taking jobs NOT booked through their operator.) The actual person that the driver was 
supposed to be collecting had been unable to see any identification on the sides of the 
drivers vehicle and so did not know it was a Private Hire vehicle. Had the driver been 
compliant with his licence, the member of public would have been able to identify the 
vehicle (displaying signs for the company they booked with) and approach it accordingly. 

In this situation – we were able to contact the drivers Operator and their logs confirmed 
that the driver in question was indeed supposed to be collecting a passenger on or 
around that time and that location, and so no enforcement action was required. However 
it was a waste of both Woking Officers time and Guildford Officers time getting to the 
bottom of it. 

4.5 As you will see from the Conditions listed in 4.1 and 4.2, they specify that the door signs are a 
requirement but they do not specify what material the signs should be. 

4.6 Some Operators in the Woking Borough can be seen using vinyl type stickers (similar to the 
Vinyl Door signage favoured by Guildford Borough Council). These stickers are adhesive vinyl 
plastic and are a semi permanent fixture. They cannot be easily removed, but they are not 
damaging to the vehicle – and can be removed with application of heat (for example a hair 
drier or heat gun), which should leave no marks or damage the vehicle in any way. Many 
authorities (Surrey Heath, Runnymede etc) also use these vinyl stickers for the rear bumper 
plate display. 

4.7 Some Operators choose to use magnet based door signs. It is these door signs that we have 
the most issue with and we are seeking to make the amendments to the policy to ensure that 
they are no longer used. 

4.8 Chasing up Private Hire Vehicles who are failing to display door signs takes up
[...]

performance of his functions under this Part of this Act or the Act of 1847; shall be guilty of an offence. 
(2) If any person, in giving any such information as is mentioned in the preceding subsection, makes any statement which 
he knows to be false, he shall be guilty of an offence.

Page 12



Changes to Operator Licences

Risk Management

5.4 None. 

Sustainability

5.5 None. 

Equalities

5.6 None. 

Safeguarding

5.7 None. 

6.0 Conclusions

6.1 It is proposed that the above mentioned changes are subject to consultation with the trade and 
the results of the consultation reported back to the next Licensing Committee. 

REPORT ENDS

Page 13





TAXI 

 

Woking Borough Council 
Civic Offices, Gloucester Square, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6YL 

 
STANDARD CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO THE ISSUE OF 

A PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR LICENCE 
(These notes are for guidance only and are not a complete summary of the Act) 

 
1. The operator shall keep (in permanent and easily legible form) a record of the following particulars 

in respect of every booking of a private hire vehicle operated  by him, whether the booking is 
effected directly with the hirer or undertaken at the request of another operator: 

 
(a) the date and time of the booking 
(b) the date and time of commencement of the journey 
(c) the name of the hirer 
(d) the place or places at which the passenger or passengers were collected 
(e) the place or places at which the passenger or passengers were set down 
(f) the private hire vehicle licence number of the vehicle used 
(g) the name and licence number of the driver 
(h) the fare charged and whether or not calculated by means of a meter. 

 
2. The operator shall keep in permanent and easily legible form a record of the following particulars of 

every private hire vehicle operated by him:  
 

(a) the make 
(b) the model 
(c) the registration mark 
(d) the private hire vehicle licence number 
(e) the expiry date of the private hire vehicle  
(f) the District Council
[...]
o enforce the requirement of semi-permanent 
vinyl signage instead of magnetic. 

Page 47





LIC19-005

LICENSING COMMITTEE – 12 MARCH 2019

GUIDANCE IN RESPECT OF DRESS CODE FOR TAXI DRIVERS

Executive Summary

This report considers the possibility of introducing a clearer set of standards in relation to a dress 
code for drivers of both Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE THAT the guidance be approved and appended to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Handbook.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting and Contact: Matt Cobb, Senior Licensing Officer
Persons: Email: matt.cobb@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3650 

Jon Herbert, Licensing Officer
Email: john.herbert@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3732 

Date Published: 4 March 2019

Page 49

Agenda Item 6.



Guidance in Respect of Dress Code for Taxi Drivers

Page 50



Guidance in Respect of Dress Code for Taxi Drivers

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Woking Borough Council’s Licensing Authority has produced the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Handbook, which contains information, policy and guidance for drivers, 
applicants and members of the public to ensure that there is openness and clarity. 

1.2 One appendix of the Handbook deals with the Code of Good Conduct for the drivers, intended 
to give guidance as to what is an acceptable standard of behaviour. 

1.3 Within this section, it states that “Drivers shall pay attention to personal hygiene and dress so 
as to present a professional image to the public.”

1.4 Unfortunately, the Licensing Authority has observed and received comments from members 
of the public that some drivers are dressing in a manner that is considered to be 
unprofessional.  To assist the drivers and provide clarity as to what exactly ‘dressing so as to 
present a professional image’ entails the Licensing Authority considers it would be beneficial 
to all to provide guidance in respect of a dress code. 

1.5 Woking Borough Council’s Licensing Authority has proposed a set of guidance to be attached 
as an Appendix to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook. These 
guidelines are similar to those imposed by other authorities.

1.6 In order to raise and maintain the profile of the licensed trade Woking Borough Council is 
committed to encouraging the professional image of the trade and it considers that drivers 
should conform to a minimum standard of dress. Whilst the Authority does not wish to impose 
such standards by way of conditions to any licence it expects, however, that such standards 
will be maintained at all times.

1.7 The proposed guidance is attached as Appendix 1. Should the dress code be approved it is 
proposed to include the same in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook.

Financial

1.8 None

Human Resource/Training and Development

1.9 None

Community Safety

1.10 By ensuring that licenced drivers are smart and presentable, it potentially reinforces public 
trust in them as a safe and viable transport method. 

Risk Management

1.11 None

Sustainability

1.12 None

Equalities

1.13 None

Page 51



Guidance in Respect of Dress Code for Taxi Drivers

Safeguarding

1.14 None

REPORT ENDS

Page 52



Guidance in Respect of Dress Code for Taxi Drivers

APPENDIX 1

DRESS CODE FOR PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE DRIVERS

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL IS COMMITTED TO ENCOURAGING THE PROFESSIONAL IMAGE OF THE 
PRIVATE HIRE AND HACKNEY CARRIAGE TRADE AND IT CONSIDERS THAT DRIVERS SHOULD CONFORM TO 
A MINIMUM STANDARD OF DRESS, AS SET OUT BELOW, IN ORDER TO RAISE AND MAINTAIN THE PROFILE OF 
THE LICENSED TRADE. WHILST WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL DOES NOT WISH TO IMPOSE SUCH 
STANDARDS BY WAY OF CONDITIONS TO ANY LICENCE IT EXPECTS, HOWEVER, THAT SUCH STANDARDS 
WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.

GENERAL

DRIVERS SHALL PAY PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO PERSONAL HYGIENE AND DRESS SO AS TO PRESENT A 
PROFESSIONAL IMAGE TO THE PUBLIC.

ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS OF DRESS WITHIN THIS CODE CONDITIONS

(1) TOPS
a. SHIRTS, BLOUSES, T-SHIRTS, POLO SHIRTS, OR SWEAT TOPS SHOULD COVER THE 

SHOULDERS AND BE CAPABLE OF BEING WORN INSIDE TROUSERS OR SHORTS.
b. SHIRTS OR BLOUSES CAN BE WORN WITH A TIE OR OPEN-NECKED.

(2) TROUSERS/SHORTS/SKIRTS
a. TROUSERS MAY BE EITHER FULL LENGTH OR SHORTS IF TAILORED.
b. DRIVERS SHOULD NOT WEAR SHORT SKIRTS.
c. SMART JEANS TYPE TROUSERS PERMITTED.

(3) FOOTWEAR
a. SHOES OR SMART TRAINERS THAT COVER THE WHOLE OF THE FOOT.

(4) FAITH OR RELIGIOUS CLOTHING
a. CLOTHING WORN FOR FAITH OR RELIGIOUS PURPOSES IS PERMISSIBLE.

EXAMPLES OF UNACCEPTABLE STANDARDS OF DRESS WITHIN THIS CODE

• BARE CHESTS
• UNCLEAN, SOILED OR DAMAGED CLOTHING OR FOOTWEAR
• CLOTHING WITH OFFENSIVE WORDS, LOGOS OR GRAPHICS
• SPORT WEAR PROMOTING SPORTS TEAMS
• CLOTHING WITH STUDS OR SHARP EDGES
• BEACH TYPE FOOTWEAR (E.G. FLIP FLOPS AND MULES)
• BASEBALL CAPS OR ‘HOODIES’
• TRACKSUITS OR SHELL SUITS

Page 53




	Agenda
	5. Changes to Operator Licences LIC19-006
	Appendix 1 - PHO Conditions
	Appendix 2 - Private Hire Operator Pack
	Appendix 3 - Examples of other boroughs Wording on Signage

	6. Guidance in respect of Dress Code for Taxi Drivers LIC19-005



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee 12 March 2019

275

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING COMMITTEE

held on 12 March 2019
Present:

Cllr D Harlow (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs H J Addison (Vice-Chair)

Cllr M Ali
Cllr S Ashall

Cllr M A Bridgeman

Cllr L S Lyons
Cllr C Rana

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Eastwood and R Mohammed. 

2. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 22 January 2019 be approved and signed 
as a true and correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Committee was advised that future meetings would begin at 7.00pm and not 6.30pm 
to bring the start time in line with other Council Committees.  In addition, it was stated that 
the Taxi Forum was in the process of being re-constituted with the first meeting due to take 
place during the evening of 8 April.  The Forum would be an opportunity for members of 
the taxi trade to meet with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee and Licensing Officers 
with the aim of facilitating closer working arrangements.

5. CHANGES TO OPERATOR LICENCES LIC19-006 

The Committee received a report which requested that the Licensing Authority undertake a 
consultation with the Private Hire Trade regarding proposed changes to the Private Hire 
Operators’ licensing regime.  

Following a question, it was noted that the pass rate for the knowledge test for the 
Operators would be set at the same level of 100% as for the taxi drivers, which was 
considered appropriate by the Licensing Authority given the nature of the test.  However, it 



Licensing Committee 12 March 2019

276

was agreed to check the pass rate set by other local authorities and report back to the 
Committee alongside the results of the consultation exercise.

RESOLVED That the Licensing Authority undertake consultation with the 
Private Hire Trade in respect of introducing:

(i) a procedural change in licensing multiple Private Hire Operators, 
including a fixed fee of £10.50 for each additional name;

(ii) the requirement to undertake and pass a Knowledge Test for Operators; 
and

(iii) a requirement for Operators’ door signage to be sticker / vinyl as 
opposed to magnetic.

6. GUIDANCE IN RESPECT OF DRESS CODE FOR TAXI DRIVERS LIC19-005 

The Committee received a report which considered the possibility of introducing a clearer 
set of standards in relation to a dress code for drivers of both Private Hire and Hackney 
Carriage vehicles.

The Chairman reported that the paper had been reported in the national press and taken 
out of context, as most Councils operated dress code policies in their taxi handbooks.  
Joanne McIntosh, Legal Services Manager, stated that the code was intended as guidance 
for the Licensing Authority and the taxi drivers, noting that the majority of drivers already 
adhered to it.  Many local authorities were using identical wording as proposed in the report 
with several making further stipulations on dress.

Following questions, it was noted that once adopted the guidance would be included in the 
taxi handbooks and that repeated infringements could lead to a warning but would not lead, 
by itself, to a revocation of a taxi driver’s licence.  Comments on dress had been received 
through phonecalls from members of the public and observations had been made by the 
Licensing Team during its work.

RESOLVED that the guidance be approved and appended to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Handbook.

7. VOTE OF THANKS 

On behalf of the Committee, Councillor Addison thanked Councillor Harlow for her hard 
work chairing the Licensing Committee during the past Municipal Year.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm
and ended at 7.00 pm

Chairman: Date:


